PROVINCE OF TARANAKI.

TOWN BOARDS OF TARANAKT ORDINANCE, 1875.

IN THE THIRTY-NINTH YEAR OF THE REIGN OF HER MAJESTY QUEEN. VICTORIA.

SESSION XXIV., No. 12.

AN ORDINANCE TO REPEAL "THE TOWN BOARDS OF TARANAKI ORDINANCE, 1872," AND MAKE OTHER PROVISIONS IN LIEU THEREOF.

ANALYSIS:

Preamble.

1. Short Title. Repeal.

3. Town may be placed under pro- | 5: The words "New Plymouth" to visions of Ordinance.

4. Superintendent, with consent of Council, may declare Towns under certain Ordinances.

read as name of Town so constituted.

An Ordinance to repeal "The Town Boards of Taranaki Ordinance. 1872," and make other provisions in lieu thereof.

WHEREAS it is desirable to repeal "The Town Boards of Tara-Precombile. naki Ordinance 1872" and make other provision in lieu thereof. BE it therefore enacted by the Superintendent of the Province of Taranaki with the advice and consent of the Provincial Council thereof as follows :-

1. The short title of this Ordinance shall be "The Town Short Take. Boards of Taranaki Ordinance 1875."

302

TOWN BOARDS OF TARANAKI ORDINANCE.

Repeal.

2. "The Town Boards of Taranaki Ordinance 1872" is hereby repealed.

Towns may be placed under provisions of Ordinance.

3. Any Towns now existing in the Province of Taranaki or any Town which may be hereafter proclaimed by the Superintendent and which shall contain a population of forty householders may subject to the provisions of this Ordinance be placed under the provisions of the Ordinances recited in the Schedule hereto.

Superintendent, with consent of Council, may declare Towns under certain Ordinances.

4. It shall be lawful for the Superintendent with the advice and consent of the Provincial Council by Proclamation in the Government Gazette to declare any such Town subject to the provisions of the Ordinances recited in the Schedule hereto and the Superintendent shall in such Proclamation define the limits and boundaries of such Town and such limits and boundaries at any time thereafter may vary and alter and in such Proclamation may also determine the number of members which shall form any Town Board constituted under this Ordinance Provided that such number of members so to be determined shall not be less than five nor more than nine.

The words
"New Plymouth" to
read as
name of
Town so
constituted.

5. Wherever the words "New Plymouth" occur in any of the Ordinances recited in the Schedule hereto they shall for the purposes of this Ordinance read as the name of any Town to which the said Ordinance shall be made to apply excepting in clause 1 of "The Town of New Plymouth Public Works Ordinance Extension Ordinance 1872."

SCHEDULE.

"Municipal Police Ordinance 1862" "Town Board of New Plymouth Ordinance 1863" "Town of New Plymouth Public Works Ordinance 1864" "Town of New Plymouth Public Works Ordinance Extension Ordinance 1872."

> WM. M. CROMPTON, Speaker.

Passed the Provincial Council this twentyninth day of June one thousand eight hundred and seventy-five.

> JAMES B. LAWSON, Clerk to the Provincial Council.

Assented to on behalf of the Governor this thirtieth day of June one thousand eight hundred and seventy-five.

FRED. A. CARRINGTON, Superintendent.